
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission and 

Finance & Performance Scrutiny 
 
 Cllr C Lambert (Chair) 

Cllr MJ Surtees (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
Cllr C Gibbens 
Cllr DT Glenville 
Cllr C Harris 
Cllr J Moore 

Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr M Simmons 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr P Stead-Davis  
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a joint meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION AND FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 
30 JANUARY 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 22 January 2025 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION AND FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
30 JANUARY 2025 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by reason of 
special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   SCRUTINY REVIEW: HEALTHCARE IN HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH  

 Following the request of the Scrutiny Commission, representatives have been 
invited to provide an update on healthcare including GPs and enhanced access, 
dentistry, and the new community diagnostic centre. 

7.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Work programme attached. 

8.   BUDGET REPORTS  

 Members are asked to scrutinise the following reports (8a to 8f) and the 
recommendations therein which will be put to Council at its budget meeting on 20 
February 2025. 

(a)   Medium term financial strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28 (Pages 11 - 68) 

 To update members on the medium term financial strategy (MTFS) position for 
2024/25 to 2027/28 in the context of significant uncertainty for local government in 
light of the recent government announcements on devolution and local 
government reorganisation. 

(b)   General fund budget 2025/26 (Pages 69 - 84) 

 To present the general fund revenue budget for 2025/26. 

(c)   Housing revenue account budget 2025/26 (Pages 85 - 98) 

 To present the housing revenue account budget including housing repairs for 
2025/26. 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

(d)   Fees and charges 2025/26 (Pages 99 - 132) 

 To present the proposed scale of fees and charges for 2025/26. 

(e)   Capital programme 2024/25 to 2027/28 and capital strategy (Pages 133 - 156) 

 To present the capital strategy and capital programme for 2024/25 to 2027/28. 

(f)   Treasury management strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28 and prudential indicators 
2024/25 to 2027/28 (Pages 157 - 200) 

 To present the Council’s prudential indicators for 2024/25 - 2027/28 and sets out 
the expected treasury operations for this period. 

9.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT (Pages 201 - 218) 

 To present the pay policy statement for 2025/26. 

10.   PEER REVIEW  

 To brief members on the initial feedback from the peer review in advance of 
receiving the formal report. 

11.   MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 219 - 222) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December for information. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

 



- 108 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

12 DECEMBER 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert - Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr RG Allen (for Cllr M Simmons), Cllr DS Cope, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr C Harris, 
Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Valerie Bunting, Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, 
Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Edward Stacey, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

287. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Crooks and 
Simmons with the substitution of Councillor R Allen for Councillor Simmons 
authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

288. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2024 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
289. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

290. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
The chair reported the following updates to the work programme since 
publication: 
 

 30 January 
o The Chief Executive would provide an update on the peer review and 

recommendations 
o The Leader and Deputy would be invited 
o Consideration would be given to moving the health review 

 13 March 
o The Overview & Scrutiny statutory guidance would be considered 
o Representatives of Cineworld would be in attendance 

 5 June 
o It was proposed that the meeting be moved to 26 June. 

 
The following was also noted: 
 

 A review of the recommendations of the 2022 planning review would be 
scheduled following further discussion on timing 

 An update on devolution had been requested 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 109 - 

 It was important that members were updated on the Planning and 
Infrastructure Bill and Planning Committee reforms. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Lambert, seconded by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The work programme be updated; 

 
(ii) The June meeting be moved to 26 June. 

 
291. Affordable Housing Delivery  

 
Members received the annual update on affordable housing delivery in the 
borough. During discussion, reference was made to: 
 

 Affordable rented accommodation 

 Integration of owned and rented homes on a site 

 The requirement for 20% affordable housing in the urban area as opposed to 
40% in the rural areas 

 The delay between permission being granted and the building of the 
affordable homes being commenced. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be noted; 

 
(ii) The positive delivery of completions and permissions of 

affordable housing in the borough in excess of the core 
strategy targets be noted. 

 
292. Planning appeals annual update  

 
Members were updated on performance in relation to planning appeals during 
2023/24. It was reported that 34 appeal decisions were received in the year, with 
12 of them being allowed and 22 dismissed. Members expressed concern that 
there did not appear to be a pattern within those allowed by the inspector. 
Discussion ensured regarding the five-year housing land supply following the 
announcement earlier that day that the housing requirement for the borough had 
been significantly increased. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Harris and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be noted; 

 
(ii) The financial implications of planning appeals and the impact 

of appeals performance be acknowledged. 
 

Page 2



 

- 110 - 

293. Budget Strategy 2025/26  
 
The budget strategy 2025/26 was presented to the Scrutiny Commission. In 
response to members’ questions, the following was noted: 
 

 The business rates reset was anticipated for 2026/27 and would have an 
impact on the financial position of the borough council 


[...]
al 
financial support for developing and acquiring council 
housing 

 General: promoting a more coordinated approach to 
housing-related policies across government 
departments. 

 
(iii) A review of the action undertaken following the consideration 

of the recommendations be added to the overview & scrutiny 
work programme for 2025/26. 

 
296. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  

 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny held on 28 October were 
received for information. 
 

297. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Williams seconded by Councillor Allen, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
298. Cineworld Hinckley  

 
Members were informed of recent negotiations which resulted in Cineworld in 
Hinckley remaining open despite the national closure of five other branches. 
Members thanked officers who had worked at pace over the summer to secure 
the cinema in Hinckley. It was noted that representatives of Cineworld would 
attend a future meeting to update members on their plans. 
 
 

(The meeting closed at 8.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 

Page 4



  

 

 
 

 

 
Scrutiny Commission 

Work Programme 
2023-2027 

 
 
 

 

JANUARY 2025 
  
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 7



  

Date Issue 
(report author) 

Reason Outcomes Supports 
corporate 
aims 

30 January 2025 
(budget meeting) 

Budget reports 
(Ashley Wilson) 

Reporting pathway Scrutiny prior to Council 
decision 

All 

Pay policy statement 
(Julie Stay) 

Reporting pathway Scrutiny prior to Council 
decision 

All 

GPs / dentistry and Hinckley 
Hospital update 
(Scrutiny review – health reps 
to attend) 

Request of members: matter 
of importance to residents 

Awareness of situation to b
[...]
nnual report 
 
Key to corporate aims 
1 – People 
2 – Places 
3 – Prosperity 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny and Finance & Performance Scrutiny 30 January 2025 
Council       20 February 2025 
 
Wards affected:     All wards 
 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/25-2027/28 
 

 
Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To update members on the MTFS position for 2024/25-2027/28 in the context 

of significant uncertainty for local government in light of the recent government 
announcements on devolution and local government reorganisation. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That members:  

 note the update to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 
2024/25-2027/28, in particular the level of savings and new income 
required between 2026/27 to 2027/28. 

 agree the use of earmarked reserves to support the general fund position 
required over the life of the MTFS. 

 
3. Background to the report 

 
3.1. This MTFS is being prepared at a time of very high levels of uncertainty and 

after many years of reductions in direct government funding to support our 
services. There are complications added to this due to the Government’s 
announcement on the future direction for local government that it intends to 
complete the following ambitions in a relatively short period: 
 

 the lack of a clear longer term financial settlement from Government 
beyond the repeat of a one year financial settlement, which may 
significantly change the forecasts given 

 a fair funding review for 2026/27 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8a



 

 

 a business rates reset in 2026/27, which could see the Council losing 
almost all its £4.6 retained business rates growth 

 local government reorganisation (LGR) in this MTFS period, and  

 devolution for local Government in England during this MTFS period. 
 
This is a significant programme of action, and
[...]
t budget requirement needs. This was 

set out in the Government Autumn Statement with the announcement that 

Government have set aside funding to support the public sector with the 

additional cost of employer national insurance contributions. On 18 

December, the government confirmed £515 million in support for local 

authorities in England to mitigate the additional impact of the increase in 

employer National Insurance Contributions (NICs) on their budgets.  

 

3.27 For HBBC the impact of the increase is £300,000 in round terms. The 

Government compensation formula now provides for how this will be covered. 

Unfortunately the allocation does not cover all this costs, as it only provides 

£65,000 of this increase. This leaves an impact of £235,000 to fall on the local 

council tax payer. 

 

Page 44



Appendix 1 
 

16 
 

3.28 The Minimum Funding Guarantee has been removed and was worth 

£546,179 in 2024/25. It has been replaced with the Funding Floor Grant of 

£240,434. Therefore a reduction in funding. 

 

Damping (Transitional support to councils) 
 

3.26 There is no clear indication or information on any transitional arrangements, 

often referred to as Damping, in the financial settlement. However, the 

Government’s November announcement in the Local Government Policy 

Paper made general statements that transitional support would be provided. 

Our advisors have suggested a potential Damping around an allowed 5% fall 

in an overall income year on year until actual income meets the lower level of 

funding provided without this support. However, they advise caution with this 

assumption as no Government information is available.  

 

3.27 If we were to use a “5% fall” calculation and assume this may be available for 

all scenarios, it would look like the table below. The inclusion of this 

assumption in MTFS forecasts leaves a high risk due to the high level of 

estimation uncertainty in this assumption. However, it seems reasonable 
[...]
0 12,240 15,610 12,730

Asbestos 811,319 218,209 193,800 197,680 201,630

Fire Risk Assessments 2,134,648 715,518 607,920 401,590 409,620

Insulation & Wraps 8,380,618 1,923,018 2,166,580 2,177,190 2,113,830

Capital Salaries 1,030,840 336,830 343,570 350,440

Piper Alarm System 200,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Affordable Housing Scheme 2,400,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 600,000

Housing Delivery 11,174,000 3,424,000 4,250,000 2,250,000 1,250,000

Additional Housing Deliver Schemes 0 0

Peggs Close 4,182,810 4,182,810

Vehicles Purchases 0 0Refurbishment and upgrade of sheltered 

scheme communal areas 90,000 0 30,000 30,000 30,000

UKSPF (Energy Effeiciency) 321,000 321,000

Expenditure Total 54,406,258 17,781,688 13,972,210 12,032,420 10,619,940

Financing  

Major Repairs Reserve (Depreciation) 12,036,448 3,009,448 3,009,000 3,009,000 3,009,000

Regeneration Reserve 10,329,277 2,639,277 3,030,000 2,630,000 2,030,000

Earmarked Reserves - Piper Alarm 200,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Borrowing 21,129,101 8,272,991 3,499,390 4,884,600 4,472,120

External Funding

Grant funding 2,747,232 1,070,772 558,820 558,820 558,820

Capital Receipts 7,964,200 2,739,200 3,825,000 900,000 500,000

Financing Total 54,406,258 17,781,688 13,972,210 12,032,420 10,619,940

Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme

Page 156



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission   30 January 2025 
Council     20 February 2025 
 
Wards affected:    All wards 
 
 

THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES  
     TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024-25 – 2027-28 AND 

PRIDUENTIAL INDICATORS 2024-25 – 2027-28  
 
 

Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2024/25 - 2027/28 

and sets out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It fulfils four key 
requirements: 

 
 The reporting of the Prudential Indicators, setting ou
[...]
ed out to support decision making; 

  

Page 198



 

 
 

33 

o Reporting and management information (TMP6 and schedules), including 
where and how often monitoring reports are taken; 

  

o Training and qualifications (TMP10 and schedules), including how the relevant 
knowledge and skills in relation to non-treasury investments will be arranged. 

 

 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  30 January 2025 
Council    20 February 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2025/26 
 
 

Report of Director Corporate & Streetscene Services. 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present the HBBC Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That members note the continuing positive reduction in the pay gap between 

the top and median average earner to 4.18:1 compared to the previous year 
which was 4.26:1. This has positively decreased in the last three years. 

 
2.2 Note the slight increase in the gender pay gap which was 4.3% on 31 March 

2024 (previously reported as 3.1%) due to the payment of market 
supplements to housing trades operatives and refuse loaders, who are 
predominantly male. In terms of benchmarking, it is still significantly lower 
than other sectors which report a pay gap of 13.1%.  

 
2.3 That the HBBC Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26 is endorsed by the Scrutiny 

Commission for approval at Council in February. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities in England and 

Wales to produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year, which must 
be approved by Council. The act requires local authorities to prepare pay 
policy statements setting out the authority’s own policies regarding the 
remuneration of its staff, particularly its senior staff (or ‘chief officers’) and its 
lowest paid employees. 

Page 201

Agenda Item 9



06/16 

 
3.2 The legislation provides that the pay policy statement must set out the 

council’s policies for the financial year relating to: 

 The remuneration of its chief officers 

 The remuneration of its lowest paid employees  

 The relationship between the remuneration if its chief officers and its 
employees who are not chief officers 

 
3.3 The Council is required to publish the Pay Policy Statement for 2025/26 on or 

before 1 April 2025. 
  

Summary of the statement 
 
3.4 The Pay Policy Statement Appendix A sets out:  
 

a. The council’s approach to job evaluation and grading of posts 
b. Additional payments  
c. The ‘pay multiple’ - the ratio between the highest paid salary and the 

median average salary of the Council’s workforce, the ratio between the 
highest paid salary and the median average salary of the Council’s 
workforce is 4.18:1 (last year this was 4.26:1). The multiplier is monitored 
each year and the gap between the top earner and the median average 
earner has positively reduced compared to this time last year.  

d. That there is no distinction between chief officers and other employees in 
relation to pension entitlements and severance payments 

e. The council’s approach to the re-engagement of former senior employees.  
 
3.5 As highlighted in 3.4(c) the pay gap between the top and median average 

earner has continued to positively reduce over the last three years. This is 
because of the repeated cash pay award, which ensures that the councils 
lowest pay point is above the national living wage. The award of a cash value 
of £1,290 for every employee regardless of their grade, represents in real 
terms, an increase of 2.5% for the top earner whereas the median earner 
received the higher award of 4.5%. 

 
3.6 For staff below senior management level, annual pay awards are negotiated 

at a national level by the National Joint Council (NJC) which represent the 
Employers side and the Trade Unions. The pay award for 2024/25 was 
agreed in Nov
[...]
d in 2(7) of that Act;  

 A deputy Chief Officer mentioned in section 2(8) of that Act (for the purpose 

of this policy these are service managers that report to a Director) 

In Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council this definition would apply to the following 

posts: Chief Executive, Director (Corporate & Streetscene Services) and Director 

(Community & Development Services). 

Lowest Paid Employees 

The first pay point on the council’s pay and grading structure is Grade 1 (Point 2) 

which is £12.26 per hour and is defined as the lowest point within the council. 

However, the Council has made a commitment to pay staff, as a minimum, Grade 2 

Page 208

https://www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk/seniormanagement


(Point 3) which is £12.45 per hour. This is above the current National Living Wage 

rate of £11.44 and the increased rate of £12.21 from April 2025. 

 

Pay Multiple 

The ‘pay multiple’ - the ratio between the highest paid salary and the median average 

salary of the Council’s workforce is 4.18:1 compared to last year which was 4.26:1. 

The multiplier is monitored each year and the gap between the top earner and the 

median average earner, has reduced slightly compared to this time last year.  

 

6. Pay Structure 

 

Basic pay is paid in accordance with the evaluated grade of each post.  

 

Chief Executive 

 

The Chief Executive is paid a fixed salary.  

 

Directors and Head of Service 

 

Pay and grading is evaluated using the Local Government Senior Manager Job 

Evaluation Scheme. The pay grade structure for both Directors and Heads of Service 

is attached at Appendix 1.  

 

Employees under National Joint Council (NJC) Terms and Conditions 

 

For this group the pay and grading is evaluated using the National Joint Council Job 

Evaluation Scheme. The councils local pay structure is attached at Appendix 2.  

 

7. Pay Award 

 

The Council’s pay and grading structure is adjusted by a ‘cost of living’ increase 

agreed nationally 
[...]
                                    
Appendix 3 

 

 Salary Range Grade 

 
Chief Executive 
 

 
£129,929 

 
Fixed salary 

 
Director (Community & Development 
Services) 

 
£97,521 – £105,477 

 
Director Grade  

 
Head of Housing and Environmental 
Services 
 

 
£70,066 – £77,499 

 
Head of Service Grade 2 

 

 
Head of Planning  
 

 
£64,923 – £71,780 

 
Head of Service Grade 1 

 

 
Communities and Safeguarding Manager 
 

 
£57,136 – £62,978 

 
Staff Grading Structure 

 
Cultural Services Manager 
 

 
£57,136 – £62,978 

 
Staff Grading Structure 

 
Environmental Services Manager 
 

 
£57,136 – £62,978 

 
Staff Grading Structure 

 
Director (Corporate Services) 
 

 
£97,521 – £105,477 

 

 
Director Grade 

 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership 
 

 
£83,392 

 
Fixed salary 

 
Head of Finance 

 
£70,066 – £77,499 

 
Head of Service - Grade 2 

 
HR and Interim Legal Manager 
 

 
£64,923 – £71,780 

 
Head of Service - Grade 1 

 

 
Strategic Head of ICT Services 

 
£64,923 – £71,780 

 
Head of Service - Grade 1 

 

 
Head of Street Scene Services.  
 

 
£64,923 – £71,780 

 
Head of Service - Grade 1 

 

 
Estates and Assets Manager 
 
 

 
£57,136 – £62,978 

 
Staff Grading Structure 

 

Page 217



This page is intentionally left blank



- 112 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

16 DECEMBER 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis, Cllr BE Sutton and 
Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Malcolm Evans, Rosemary Leach, Gary 
Upton, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley Wilson and Julie Kenny 
 

299. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October  
  were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

300. Declarations of interest  
 
N
[...]
D – that the report be noted. 
 

304. Performance & Risk Management Framework 2nd quarter summary for 
2024/25  

 
Members were provided with an update on the 2024/25 quarter two summary for 
performance indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service 
area risks. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that: 
 

- there would be some changes coming to this committee around the risk 
management framework coming out of work done on the risk register; 

- information could be added to the sickness absence statistics to enable 
trends to be monitored. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) that members noted the second quarter status for items 
listed and reviewed the risks that posed the most significant 
threat to the council’s objectives and priorities; 

 
(ii) that the report be noted. 

 
305. Planning Service Review  

 
Members were updated on the performance of the planning service. 
 

Page 220



 

- 114 - 

In response to a question raised by members around when the next local plan 
would be in place, officers confirmed that there would still be a role for the local 
plan. Going forward local plans would sit below new strategic development 
strategies that would be produced on a wider geographical area. Progress on this 
would be to update the council’s local development scheme in February 2025 
and provide feedback to Government on local plan timescales by mid-March. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) that members acknowledged the increase in planning 
performance, the improvement in retention and recruitment 
across the service and the current and forthcoming 
challenges with regards to planning appeals; 

 
  (ii) that the report be noted. 
 

306. Frontline Service Review - Environmental Services  
 
Members were updated on the performance of the Environmental Services team 
during the previous financial year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Glenville, seconded by Councillor Stead-Davis and 
 
  RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

307. Council Housing Services update report  
 
Members were updated on the key activities and performance within the Housing 
service that included anti-social behaviour, rents, tenancy management, repairs 
and older persons’ services. 
 
Members thanked officers for such a comprehensive report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Stead-Davis and 
 
  RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

308. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Members reviewed the work programme and noted that the financial outturn for 
quarter 3 would need to be included. 
 
The update was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.52 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Page 221



 

- 115 - 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 222


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	8a Medium term financial strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28
	MTFS Summary 2024-2028
	Bookmarks
	SUMMARY MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) Refresh for 2024/25 – 2027/28 
	What is the purpose of the MTFS?  
	Background to the refresh  
	Three possible scenarios  
	What these scenarios could look like  
	What this means for the future  


	MTFS full document

	8b General fund budget 2025/26
	8c Housing revenue account budget 2025/26
	07 Housing Revenue Account 202526 ib Scrutiny Appendix

	8d Fees and charges 2025/26
	Fees and Charges 2025-26 book
	1 - Fees  Charges Cover 2025-26 LAKE 2
	Scale of fees and charges
	2025 / 2026
	Operative from 1 April 2025



	2 - Contents page 2025-26 V5 post SLT
	Scale of fees and charges 2025/26
	Contents


	3 - VAT Page 2025-26
	Scale of Fees and Charges 2025/26

	4 - Fees and Charges 2025-26 v5 post SLT


	8e Capital programme 2024/25 to 2027/28 and capital strategy
	Capital Programme 2024-2028 Appendix1

	8f Treasury management strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28 and prudential indicators 2024/25 to 2027/28
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 202425 to 202728

	9 Pay policy statement
	2 HBBC Pay Policy 202526 (2)
	3 App 1 (4)
	4 App 2 (12)
	5 App 3 (1)

	11 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny





Minutes of the meeting


- 137 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMISSION AND FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY 

 
30 JANUARY 2025 AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr RG Allen (for Cllr MJ Surtees), Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr C Gibbens, 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr C Harris, Cllr J Moore, Cllr M Simmons, Cllr BE Sutton and 
Cllr A Weightman 
 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Sharon Stacey, 
Julie Stay and Ashley Wilson 
 

356. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Pendlebury, 
Smith and Surtees with the substitution of Councillor R Allen for Councillor 
Surtees authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

357. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by Councillor Harris and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
358. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

359. Peer review  
 
The Chief Executive updated members on the extremely positive feedback 
arising from the Local Government Association (LGA) corporate peer challenge 
which took place in December. It was noted that the final report was awaited and 
an action plan would then be drafted. Disappointment was expressed about the 
timing of the Devolution White Paper announcement around local government 
reorganisation only a week after receiving such a positive review, resulting in lack 
of certainty about the future of the authority and impact on employees and 
members. 
 

360. Pay policy statement  
 
Consideration was given to the pay policy statement for 2025/26. It was noted 
that the gender pay gap had increased slightly but that this was the result of a 
culmination of factors and was not a cause for concern, however it would be 
monitored. It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Harris 
and 
 



 

- 138 - 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The continuing positive reduction in the gap between the top 

and the median average earner be noted; 
 

(ii) The slight increase in the gender pay gap be noted; 
 

(iii) The HBBC pay policy statement be endorsed and 
RECOMMENDED to Council for approval. 

 
361. Scrutiny review: healthcare in Hinckley & Bosworth  

 
Representatives of the health sector provided a presentation on different aspects 
relating to health including: 
 

 The local primary care networks and GPs including availability of 
appointments and enhanced access 

 Primary care infrastructure investment including working with the local 
planning authority to prepare for increased demand due to housing 
development, the local plan and section 106 agreements 

 Challenges around NHS dental services 

 The community diagnostic centre currently being built in Hinckley 

 The future of Hinckley Hospital. 
 
It was suggested that an update on the community health & wellbeing plan be 
provided by council officers to a future meeting. 
 

362. Budget reports  
 
(a) Medium term financial strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28 
 
Members were updated on the MTFS position for 2024/25 to 2027/28. Concern 
was expressed about the cost of local government reorganisation and also the 
officer time required for making the necessary arrangements which may impact 
service provision. Members highlighted the impact of the increase in national 
insurance and it was noted that details for compensating authorities were not yet 
known. 
 
(b) General fund budget 2025/26 
 
The Scrutiny Commission noted the proposed general fund budget for 2025/26 
and the pressures set out in the report. 
 
(c) Housing revenue account budget 2025/26 
 
The housing revenue account (HRA) budget was presented to members. 
 
(d) Fees and charges 2025/26 
 
The proposed scale of fees and charges was considered by the Scrutiny 
Commission. 
 



 

- 139 - 

(e) Capital programme 2024/25 to 2027/28 and capital strategy 
 
During discussion on the capital programme, it was confirmed that the laptop 
replacement programme related only to those laptops issued in 2021/22. 
Implications on any successor authority of borrowing was raised and in response 
it was stated that borrowing was possible due to being underborrowed, but not for 
investment purposes. 
 
(f) Treasury management strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28 and prudential 

indicators 2024/25 to 2027/28 
 
Consideration was given to the treasury management strategy and prudential 
indicators for 2024/25 to 2027/28. 
 

363. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
The following amendments to the work programme were noted: 
 

 The terms of reference for the digital poverty review would be brought to the 
June meeting 

 The public transport review would be deferred to the June meeting, subject to 
Leicestershire County Council’s timetable for their review 

 The final report of the review of adoption of infrastructure would be brought to 
the September meeting. 

 
364. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  

 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny held on 16 December were 
received for information. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.25 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 


